6lr2480 CF 6lr2479

By: **Senator Gladden** Introduced and read first time: February 3, 2006 Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2

Baltimore City - Naming of Public School - Dr. Roland N. Patterson, Sr.

3 FOR the purpose of requiring the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners of

4 the Baltimore City Public School System to name a public school in Baltimore

5 City in memory of Dr. Roland N. Patterson, Sr.; and generally relating to naming

6 public schools in Baltimore City.

7 BY adding to

8 Article - Education

9 Section 4-320

- 10 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 11 (2004 Replacement Volume and 2005 Supplement)

12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

13 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

14

Article - Education

15 4-320.

16 ON OR BEFORE AUGUST 1, 2007, THE BOARD SHALL NAME A PUBLIC SCHOOL IN17 BALTIMORE CITY IN MEMORY OF DR. ROLAND N. PATTERSON, SR.

18 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 19 October 1, 2006.

F3